Receipts in advance 47,041 — — — — 47,041
Secured bank loan 738 10,718 16,077 301,485 — 329,018

67,024 10,718 16,077 301,485 — 395,304

— 111 —

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

(iv) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s cash f low interest-rate risk arises from bank borrowings. The Group’s fair
value interest-rate risk mainly arises from fixed-rate short-term bank deposits. The Group
currently does not have an interest-rate hedging policy. However, the management monitors
interest-rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest-rate exposure should
need arises.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below presents the effects on the Group’s post-tax profit or loss for
the year (as a result of change in interest expense on f loating rate borrowings). For f loating-
rate borrowings, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at
the balance sheet date was outstanding for the whole year. The sensitivity to interest rate
used is considered reasonable given the market forecasts available at the balance sheet date
and under the economic environments in which the Group operates, with all other variables
held constant.

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong dollars
If interest rate was 2%

(2007: 2%) higher
Post-tax profit or loss for
the year (492) (527)

If interest rate was 2%
(2007: 2%) lower
Post-tax profit or loss for
the year 492 527

(b) Fair value estimation

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets, including cash and cash equivalents, trade
receivables, deposits, prepayments and other receivables, and financial liabilities, including
accruals, other payables and amounts due to related companies, approximate to their fair values
due to their short maturities. The face values less any credit adjustments for financial assets and
liabilities with a maturity of less than one year are assumed to approximate to their fair values.

The fair values of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes are estimated by discounting the

[…]

method in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 28 – Investments in
Associates.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group is based
on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group (effect on the CB
Subscription) as at 31 December 2008 as set out in part A of Appendix III, and after
marking pro forma adjustments relating to the Partial Conversion, as if the Partial
Conversion had been completed on 31 December 2008.

— 127 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has been
prepared for illustrative purpose only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it does
not provide any assurance or indication that any event will take place in the future
and may not be indicative of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 31
December 2008 and any future date.

The Group
 (after the The Enlarged

CB Subscription) Group as at
as at 31 December Pro Forma Pro Forma 31 December

2008 adjustment adjustment 2008
Note 6 Note 7

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,155 2,155
Intangible assets 456,857 456,857
Club membership 172 172
Interest in an associate — 1,762 365,259 367,021
Convertible bonds receivable 122,127 (1,241) 120,886
Conversion option embedded in

convertible bonds receivable 51,308 (521) 50,787
Loan advance to a related company (200,000) (200,000)

432,619 797,878

Current assets
Trade receivables 6,839 6,839
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 1,627 1,627
Tax prepayments — —
Cash and cash equivalents 7,218 7,218

15,684 15,684
Assets of disposal group classified

as held for sale 1,049,412 1,049,412

1,065,096 1,065,096

Total assets 1,497,715 1,862,974

Capital and reserves attributable
to equity holders of the
Company

Share capital 1,952 1,952
Reserves 865,906 365,259 1,231,165

867,858 1,233,117
Minority interests — —

Total equity 867,858 1,233,117

— 128 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

[…]

predict the Group’s future financial position or results of operations.

APPENDIX IV INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM
PREVIOUS CIRCULAR OF THE COMPANY

— 138 —

(i) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Remaining Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the
Remaining Group, assuming that the Disposal has been completed on 30 September
2008. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet is based on the
consolidated financial statement of the Group as at 30 September 2008 as set out in
Appendix I to this Circular. Such information is adjusted to ref lect the effect of the
Disposal.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group has
been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not
give a true picture of the financial position of the Remaining Group as at the date
to which it is made up to or at any future date.

The Group
as at

30 September
2008

Pro forma
adjustment

(Shinhan-
Golden)

#1

Pro forma
adjustment

(World East)
#2

Pro forma
adjustment

#3

The
Remaining

Group
as at

30 September
2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 22,743 (20,406) (9) 2,328
Investment properties 905,393 (905,393) —
Available for sale investment — (3,896) 3,896 —
Convertible note receivable — 45,103 45,103
Conversion option embedded in

convertible note receivable — 35,644 35,644
Promissory note — 64,253 64,253
Interest in associate — 23,185 23,185
Intangible assets 456,857 456,857
Club memberships 172 172

1,385,165 627,542

Current assets
Inventories 34,771 (34,771) —
Trade receivables 7,357 (219) 7,138
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 23,012 (14,777) (6,631) 1,604
Amount due from the Disposal

Group — 433,433 (10,948) (46,678) 375,807
Cash and cash equivalents 104,553 (100,674) 5,082 8,961

169,693 393,510

Total assets 1,554,858 1,021,052

APPENDIX IV INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM
PREVIOUS CIRCULAR OF THE COMPANY

— 139 —

The Group
as at

30 September
2008

Pro forma
adjustment

(Shinhan-
Golden)

#1

Pro forma
adjustment

(World East)
#2

Pro forma
adjustment

#3

The
Remaining

Group
as at

30 September
2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

EQUITY
Capital and reserve attributable

to the company’s equity holders
Share capital 1,952 1,952
Reserves 909,174 (201,323) (19,949) 126,589 814,491

911,126 816,443
Minority interest — (3,896) 3,896 —

Total equity 911,126 816,443

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 50,854 (11,518) (1,535) 37,801
Receipts in advance 49,151 (48,666) 485
Amount due to a related company 660 660
Secured bank loan

— due within one year 23,246 (23,246) —
Tax payables 1,300 1,300

125,211 40,246

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank loans

— after one year 297,033 (297,033) —
Deferred taxation 118,803 (57,125) 61,678
Convertible notes 102,685 102,685

518,521 164,363

Total equity and liabilities 1,554,858 1,021,052

Net current assets 44,482 353,264

Total assets less current liabilities 1,429,697 980,806

APPENDIX IV INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM
PREVIOUS CIRCULAR OF THE COMPANY

— 140 —

Note to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

1. The adjustment ref lects the effect of the disposal of Shinhan-Golden, which represents a
decrease in the net assets of HK$205,219,000 on the Group’s consolidated balance sheet as at
30 September 2008, taking into account of:

(a) Investment properties of HK$905,393,000;

[…]

Appraisal Limited, an independent qualified professional valuer.

APPENDIX IV INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM
PREVIOUS CIRCULAR OF THE COMPANY

— 142 —

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Remaining Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the
Remaining Group, assuming that the Disposal had been completed on 1 January
2007. The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement is based on the
audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 as
set out in Appendix I to this Circular. Such information is adjusted to ref lect the
effect of the Disposal.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Remaining Group
has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not
give a true picture of the results of the Remaining Group after completion of the
Disposal for the period ended to which it is made up to or for any future period.

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2007

Pro forma
adjustment

(Shinhan-
Golden)

#1

Pro forma
adjustment

(World East)
#2

Pro forma
adjustment

#3

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 10,639 (2,917) 7,722
Cost of sales (858) 858 —

Gross profit 9,781 7,722
Other revenue 3,205 (172) (111) 10,611 13,533
Other income 106,956 (106,956) —
Fair value changes of investment

properties 43,853 (43,853) —
Increase in fair value of

conversion option embedded in
convertible note receivables — 60,636 60,636

Share of result of associates — (18,780) (18,780)
Impairment loss recognised in

respect of goodwill (37,828) (37,828)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries — 21,719 21,719
Administrative expenses (67,623) 11,925 305 (55,393)

Profit/(loss) from operation 58,344 (8,391)
Finance costs (19,494) 19,494 —

Profit/(loss) before taxation 38,850 (8,391)
Taxation (13,156) 13,156 —

Profit/(loss) for the year 25,694 (8,391)

APPENDIX IV INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM
PREVIOUS CIRCULAR OF THE COMPANY

— 143 —

(iii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Remaining
Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash f low statement of the
Remaining Group, assuming that the Disposal had been completed on 1 January
2007. The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash f low statement is based on the
audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 as
set out in Appendix I to this Circular. Such information is adjusted to ref lect the
effect of the Disposal.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash f low statement of the Remaining
Group has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature,
it may not give a true picture of the cash f low of the Remaining Group after
completion of the Disposal for the period ended to which it is made up to or for any
future period.

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2007

Pro forma
adjustment

(Shinhan-
Golden)

#4

Pro forma
adjustment

(World East)
#5

Pro forma
adjustment

#6

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit/(loss) before taxation 38,850 (121,621) 194 74,186 (8,391)
Adjustments for:

Interest income (2,990) 139 15 (10,611) (13,447)
Dividend income (78) (78)
Wavier of secured bank loan

interest (106,956) (106,956)
Increase in fair value of

investment properties (43,853) 43,853 —
Finance costs 19,494 (19,494) —
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 1,158 (595) (1) 562
Impairment loss recognised in

respect of goodwill 37,828 37,828
Impairment loss recognised in

respect of trade receivables 9 9
Increase in fair value of

conversion option embedded in
convertible note receivable — (60,636) (60,636)

Share of result of associates — 18,780 18,780
Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment  3 3
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries — (21,719) (21,719)
Share-based payment expenses 32,282 32,282

Operating cash f lows before
movements in working capital (24,253) (121,763)

APPENDIX IV INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM
PREVIOUS CIRCULAR OF THE COMPANY

— 144 —

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2007

Pro forma
adjustment

(Shinhan-
Golden)

#4

Pro forma
adjustment

(World East)
#5

Pro forma
adjustment

#6

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in inventories 12,371 (12,371) —
Increase in trade receivables (318) 849 (543) (12)
Increase in deposits, prepayments

and other receivables (12,576) 8,312 4,251 (13)
Decrease in accruals and other

payables (963) 3,092 (184) 1,945
Increase in amount due to a related

company 95 95
Decrease in amount due from the

Disposal Group — (145,593) 7,957 (137,636)
Decrease in receipts in advance (13,857) 13,857 —

Cash used in operations (39,501) (257,384)
Tax paid (4,671) (4,671)

Net cash used in operating
activities (44,172) (262,055)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 2,990 (139) (15) 2,836
Dividend income 78 78
Proceeds from deposals of

property, plant and equipment 220 220
Additions of investment property (116,960) 116,960 —
Net cashf lows from disposal of

subsidiaries — (500) (500)
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (4,908) 4,890 7 (11)

Net cash used in investing
activities (118,580) 2,623

APPENDIX IV INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM
PREVIOUS CIRCULAR OF THE COMPANY

— 145 —

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2007

Pro forma
adjustment

(Shinhan-
Golden)

#4

Pro forma
adjustment

(World East)
#5

Pro forma
adjustment

#6

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Interest paid (19,494) 19,494 —
Issuance of new shares 562,775 562,775
Repayment of secured bank loans 5,359 28,409 33,768
New secured bank loans raised 65,922 65,922

Net cash generated from financing
activities 614,562 662,465

Net cash increase in cash and cash
equivalents 451,810 403,033
Effect of foreign exchange rate 16,446 26,622 (11,681) 31,387

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year 63,140 (5,799) 57,341

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the year 531,396 419,761

Analysis of the balances of cash
and cash equivalents:
Cash and bank balances 531,396 (39,135) (500) 419,761

APPENDIX IV INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM
PREVIOUS CIRCULAR OF THE COMPANY

— 146 —

Note to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consol idated Income Statement and
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

1. The adjustment ref lects the net effect of the disposal of Shinhan-Golden, which represents
the elimination of the net profit of HK$108,465,000 of Shinhan-Golden for the year ended 31
December 2007, assuming that if the disposal has been completed on 1 January 2007. This